

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KANE COUNTY, UTAH, AND THE STATE OF UTAH,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
SOUTHERN UTAH WILDERNESS ALLIANCE,
AND THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General
STANFORD E. PURSER
Deputy Solicitor General
ANTHONY L. RAMPTON
KATHY A.F. DAVIS
Assistant Attorneys General
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Utah State Capitol Complex
350 North State Street,
Suite 230
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-
2320
Telephone: (801) 366-0260
uag@agutah.gov
spurser@agutah.gov
arampton@agutah.gov
kathydavis@agutah.gov
*Counsel for Petitioner
State of Utah*

SHAWN T. WELCH
Counsel of Record
HOLLAND & HART, LLP
222 South Main Street,
Suite 2200
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
Telephone: (801) 799-5800
stwelch@hollandhart.com
*Counsel for Petitioner
Kane County, Utah*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. The Petition Should Be Granted To Confirm That An Intervenor Must Have A Legal Interest In The Lawsuit	2
II. The United States Adequately Represents Its Title Which Is The Single Interest In This Lawsuit.....	6
III. SUWA's Intervention Will Cause Unnecessary Delays and Needlessly Consume Judicial Resources	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bottoms v. Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 869 (10th Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Kane Cty. Utah v. Salazar</i> , 562 F.3d 1077 (10th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Kane Cty. v. United States</i> , 2013 WL 1180764 (D. Utah March 20, 2013)	4, 6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	2
<i>San Juan Cty. v. United States</i> , 420 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>San Juan Cty. v. United States</i> , 503 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2007).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Smelting Co. v. Kemp</i> , 104 U.S. 636 (1881)	5
<i>SUWA v. Dabney</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (D. Utah 1998).....	3
<i>SUWA v. Dabney</i> , 222 F.3d 819 (10th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>T-Mobile Ne. LLC v. Town of Barnstable</i> , 969 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	6, 7
<i>Utah Ass’n of Ctys. v. Clinton</i> , 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001).....	7
STATUTES AND RULES	
5 U.S.C. § 702	8
Fed. R. of Civ. Proc. 24(a)(2).....	1, 6
